

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SELINA SOULE, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 ) *Plaintiffs*, ) No. 3:20-cv-00201-RNC  
 )  
 ) v. )  
 ) )  
 ) **MOTION TO DISMISS**  
 )  
 ) CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF )  
 ) SCHOOLS, INC. *et al*, )  
 )  
 ) August 21, 2020  
 )  
 ) *Defendants*, )  
 )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3**

**The CIAC Policy.....4**

**Andraya and Terry.....5**

**Plaintiffs.....7**

**Plaintiffs’ Participation in High School Girls’ Track.....7**

**Plaintiffs’ Claims and Requested Relief.....11**

**LEGAL STANDARD.....12**

**ARGUMENT.....14**

**I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Standing for Prospective Relief against  
    the CIAC, Bloomfield, Cromwell, Glastonbury, Canton and Danbury.....14**

**A. Plaintiffs Smith and Nicoletti’s Claims of Future Injury Are Too  
        Conjectural to Support Standing to Enjoin CIAC’s Policy.....14**

**B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Expungement of Transgender  
        Students’ Athletic Records Because Doing So Would Not Redress  
        Alleged Injury.....17**

**II. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Violate the Rights of the Individual  
    Intervenor-Defendants and Other Transgender Students.....18**

**A. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunctions Would Violate the Equal  
        Protection Clause.....18**

**B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunctions Would Violate Title IX.....24**

**III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege a Cognizable Claim Under Title IX.....27**

<b>A. Title IX and Its Implementing Regulations Do Not Define Sex-Separated Teams in a Manner that Bars Girls Who Are Transgender from Participating with Other Girls.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>B. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged that Competing with Girls Who Are Transgender Deprives Them of “Effective Accommodation” Under Title IX.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>C. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged the Elements of an Equal Treatment Claim.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>D. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Retrospective Relief are Barred by <i>Pennhurst</i>.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege that Title IX Provides a Cause of Action Against the School District Defendants.....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>A. Plaintiffs Have No Cause of Action Against Their Home Schools (Glastonbury, Danbury, and Canton).....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>1. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged that Their Home Schools Failed to Provide Effective Accommodation.....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged that Their Home Schools Failed to Provide Equal Treatment.....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>3. The Home Schools Are Not Liable for ‘Applying’ or ‘Facilitating’ the CIAC policy.....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>B. Plaintiffs Have No Cause of Action Against the Individual Intervenor-Defendants’ Schools (Bloomfield and Cromwell).....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>56</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams by &amp; through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty</i> , ---F.3d. ---, No. 18-13592, 2020 WL 4561817 (11th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020) .....	passim
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996).....	34
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	19
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Arocho v. Ohio Univ.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-4766, 2020 WL 3469223 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2020) .....	51
<i>Arora v. Daniels</i> , No. 3:17-cv-134, 2018 WL 1597705 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 2, 2018).....	51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 47
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	43
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 925 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	40
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of New Haven v. City of New Haven</i> , 237 Conn. 169 (1996).....	43
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	44
<i>Beattie v. Line Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	34
<i>Bednar v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 531 F.2d 922 (8th Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	13, 47
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	31, 32
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D. Conn. 2013).....	39, 47, 48
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d. Cir. 1999) .....	31, 39
<i>Brenden v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 742, 477 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>Burgess v. Harris Beach PLLC</i> , 346 F. App’x 658 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Cf. Suesz v. Med-1 Sols., LLC</i> , 757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Cheshire v. McKenney</i> , 182 Conn. 253 (1980).....	43
<i>Clark, ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	21

*Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.*, 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Comtys. for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*, 178 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. Mich. 2001) 39

*Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. Of Educ.*, 526 U.S. 629 (1999) ..... 42

*Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education*, 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 52, 53

*DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable LLC.*, 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 3

*Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 26, 28

*Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.*, 897 F.3d at 530 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 27, 28

*Doe v. Brown University*, 896 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 54, 55

*Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.*, 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) ..... 19, 46

*Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.*, 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)..... 25, 26

*Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.*, 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 54

*G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 25, 28, 29

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018) ..... 6

*Hecox v. Little*, No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN, 2020 WL 4760138 (D. Idaho Aug. 17, 2020) .... passim

*Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.*, 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) ..... 33

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*, 544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 43

*Jane Doe v. Brown University*, 270 F. Supp. 3d 556 (D.R.I. 2017) ..... 51, 52, 53, 54

*K. T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.*, No. 4:16-CV-165 CAS, 2016 WL 4243965 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 11, 2016)..... 51

*Karnoski v. Trump*, 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 19

*Kelley v. Ithaca Coll.*, 3:18-CV-1082, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102636 (N.D.N.Y. June 18, 2019) ..... 26

*Lantz v. Ambach*, 620 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 35

*Lawson v. E. Hampton Planning & Zoning Comm’n*, No. 3:07c-v-1270, 2008 WL 4371297 (D. Conn. Sept. 22, 2008)..... 3

*Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.*, 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 14, 15

*M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) ..... 19

*Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of California*, 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 39, 47

*McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck*, 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) passim

*Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.*, 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 26

*Nielsen v. Rabin*, 746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 20

*Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.*, 858 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (S.D. Cal. 2012)..... 41

*Parents for Privacy v. Barr*, 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 1, 28

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 42, 43, 44, 46

*Perkins v. S. New Eng. Tel. Co.*, No. 3:07-CV-967, 2009 WL 350604 (D. Conn. Feb. 12, 2009)13

*Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.*, 401 F. Supp. 3d 834 (D. Minn. 2019)..... 48

*Preferred Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*, 13 F.3d 1327 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 16

*Robb v. Lock Haven Univ. of Pennsylvania*, 2019 WL 2005636 (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2019).... 47, 48

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 20

*Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.*, 477 F. Supp. 1161 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 50

*Sossamon v. Texas*, 563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 43

*South Dakota v. Dole*, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 42, 43

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 17

*Thomas v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.*, 2020 WL 1139595 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2020)..... 48

*Thomas v. Regents of University of California*, 2020 WL 3892860 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2020).. 32, 40, 48

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 20

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*, 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 20, 26, 28

*Windsor v. United States*, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 19

*Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*, 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 34

*Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.*, 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 26

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 1, 24, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1979 Policy Interpretation § VI(B)(3)(i)..... 41  
1979 Policy Interpretation § VII.C.4 ..... 35  
CIAC By-Laws Article IX, Section B ..... 4, 6

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(a)..... 34  
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) ..... 34  
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(1)..... 31  
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(2)-(10)..... 31, 39  
44 Fed. Reg. 71413 (1979) ..... 31
